
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Brock (Chair)
Councillors Page, Duveen, Emberson, 
Ennis, Hoskin, James, Jones, Pearce, 
Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, Stanford-Beale, 
Stevens, Terry and White

Direct:  0118 9372303

28 February 2020

Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk)

NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 9 MARCH 2020

A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 9 March 2020 at 6.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below.

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES 5 - 8

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS

To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors. 

5. DECISION BOOK REFERENCES

6. READING CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY 2020-25: 
ENDORSEMENT OF DRAFT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION

BOROUGH
WIDE

9 - 78

This report seeks endorsement of the Draft Reading Climate 
Change Partnership’s ‘Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 
2020-25’ for public consultation.

7. COUNCIL TAX PROTOCOL BOROUGH
WIDE

79 - 90

This report proposes that the Council adopt the protocol for 
the collection of Council Tax arrears produced by Citizens 
Advice and the Local Government Association.



8. MODERN DAY SLAVERY TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT 2019-
20

BOROUGH
WIDE

91 - 106

This report sets out the Modern Slavery Transparency 
Statement, as approved by the Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services and Education Committee, outlining the approach 
taken to ensure that modern slavery or human trafficking is 
not taking place within the Council’s business or supply 
chain.

9. ICT FUTURE OPERATING MODEL - PROGRESS UPDATE AND 
APPROVAL TO APPOINT DESIGN & TRANSITION PARTNER

BOROUGH
WIDE

107 - 
110

This report sets out the proposed approach to the design and 
implementation of the ICT Future Operating Model and seeks 
authority to enter into a contract with a Design and 
Transition Partner.

10. 2019-20 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT BOROUGH
WIDE

111 - 
162

This report sets out the projected revenue and capital 
outturn positions for 2019/20 for both the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Accounts as at the end of December 
2019 (Quarter 3), as well as performance for the third 
quarter against the measures of success published in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan.

ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE COMMITTEE ACTING AS SOLE MEMBER OF BRIGHTER 
FUTURES FOR CHILDREN

11. BRIGHTER FUTURES FOR CHILDREN 2020/21 BUSINESS 
PLAN

BOROUGH
WIDE

To 
Follow

This report asks the Committee, in its capacity as sole 
member for Brighter Futures for Children Limited, to agree 
the Company Business Plan for the 2020/21 financial year.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN CLOSED SESSION

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion will be moved by the Chair:

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act”

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FOR CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE COMMITTEE ACTING AS SHAREHOLDER OF READING 
TRANSPORT LIMITED



14. SHAREHOLDER REPORT BOROUGH
WIDE

163 - 
194



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 17 FEBRUARY 2020

1

Present: Councillor Brock (Chair);

Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Emberson, Ennis, Hoskin, 
James, Jones, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, Stanford-Beale, 
Stevens, Terry and White

Apologies: Councillors 

RESOLVED ITEMS

70. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

71. QUESTIONS 

Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public:

Questioner Subject Reply

1. Richard Stainthorp Local Transport Plan Cllr Page
2. Richard Stainthorp Recycling and Enforcement Team Cllr James
3. Richard Stainthorp Teacher Starting Salary Cllr Pearce

Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors:

Questioner Subject Reply

1. Cllr White Will the Council double Reading's tree cover? Cllr Rowland
2. Cllr White Microsoft Office upgrade problems Cllr Emberson
3. Cllr White Council inaction on Green Road tennis courts Cllr Page

(The full text of the questions and responses was made availab
[...]
f arrears

 Improving the links between Councils and the debt advice sector
 Developing and supporting fairer debt intervention methods

3.4 Citizens Advice and the Local Government Association are also encouraging Councils in 
England to adopt the Citizens Advice Council Tax Protocol to improve Council Tax 
collection.

3.5 The Citizens Advice Council Tax Protocol makes several suggestions on how local 
partnerships could be strengthened and residents better supported. It has been 
developed through partnership work between national bodies representing advice 
agencies, local government and enforcement agencies throughout England and Wales.

3.6 Citizens Advice reported that growing numbers of people are turning to them for help 
with Council Tax issues. Figures from the national charity show that Council Tax debt 
has risen by a third in the last 3 years.

3.7 The Citizens Advice Protocol aims to help Councils in England improve the experience 
for residents in arrears whilst collecting what is owed.

3.8 In September 2019, the Money Advice Trust contacted the Council to provide an update 
on their ‘Stop the Knock’ research. It advised that their research found that although 
the use of bailiffs by Local Authorities in 2018/19 had risen by 7% over a 2-year period 
nationally, for the first time in their research, the use of bailiffs to collect Council Tax 
remained stable between 2016/17 and 2018/19 (compared to a 10% surge in the 
preceding two-year period). An online mapping tool showing the results can be seen at 
https://www.stoptheknock.org/

3.9 The term ‘bailiff’ used by the Money Advice Trust is old terminology. There were 
legislative reforms in 2013, including the introduction of the Taking Control of Goods 
Act 2013. The Council has a contract with 3 enforcement companies, who employ 
enforcement agents to collect Council Tax. Generally, through engagement, 
arrangements are made with the customer to pay their Council Tax debt. Possessions 
have not been removed to clear a Council Tax debt owed to the Council within the past 
6 years.

3.10 The Money Advice Trust also published several steps that local authorities can take to 
improve their debt collection practices, these included ‘Sign the Council Tax Protocol 
and review the authority’s current practice against the Supportive Council Tax Recovery 
toolkit’.

3.11 In light of this, The Council’s Council Tax Recovery Team has been engaging with 
Citizens Advice Reading to review the processes in place for collection and 
benchmarking these against the standards set out in the Protocol. Regular review 
meetings are underway, and several actions have already been taken, including:

 Reviewing Council Tax documentation to ensure residents are signposted 
appropriately, should they be experiencing financial difficulty

Page 80

https://www.stoptheknock.org/


 Providing a Council Tax Recovery overview to the Reading Advice Network so they 
can advise residents appropriately

 Providing Citizens Advice Reading advisors with direct access to Council Tax 
Recovery Officers in order to better support customers

 Flexible payment options, including different payment dates and spreading 
payments over 12 months

 Suspending recovery action where a benefit claim is pending
 Prioritising direct deductions from benefits or attachment of earnings in preference 

to using enforcement agents

3.12 By working closely together, the Council, its enforcement agents and Citizens Advice 
Reading can improve collection processes, with more early intervention to assist 
residents struggling with their Council Tax payments, help prevent further charges, 
alleviate stress and reduce collection costs.

4. THE PROPOSAL

4.1 It is recommended that the Council formally adopt the Citizens Advice Council Tax 
Protocol.

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

5.1 The Citizens Advice good practice protocol aims to help councils in England improve the 
experience of residents in arrears whilst collect
[...]
AND HEALTH SERVICES

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE

DATE: 9 MARCH 2020

TITLE: MODERN DAY SLAVERY TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT 2019-20

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

CLLR GRAEME 
HOSKIN

PORTFOLIO: HEALTH, WELLBEING AND 
SPORT

SERVICE: PUBLIC HEALTH WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE

LEAD OFFICER: DAVID MUNDAY TEL: 07718659995

JOB TITLE: CONSULTANT IN 
PUBLIC HEALTH

E-MAIL: David.Munday@Reading.g
ov.uk

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the policy for Reading Borough Council with regard to 
Modern Day Slavery. Our Modern Slavery Transparency Statement outlines the 
approach we've taken, and continue to take, to make sure that modern slavery 
or human trafficking is not taking place within our business or supply chain. 

1.2 This report was submitted to Adult Social Care, Children’s Services and 
Education Committee on 8th January 2020 and the following actions were 
approved;

1.3 That the adoption of the Reading Borough Council Modern Day Slavery 
Transparency Statement 2019/20 be agreed

1.4 That a zero tolerance approach to any form of modern slavery (slavery, 
servitude, human trafficking and forced labour) be agreed

1.5 That the Executive Director for Adult Care And Health Services, in consultation 
with the Lead Councillor for Health, Wellbeing and Sport and the Lead 
Councillor for Adult Social Care, be granted delegated authority to adopt and 
update the Modern Day Slavery Transparency Statement each year on behalf of 
Reading Borough Council.

1.6 This statement is now being submitted to Policy committee to note the 
decision taken by ACE committee and note that the Statement will apply 
across the whole of the Council.

1.7  LIST OF APPENDICES

 Appendix 1: Modern Day Slavery Transparency Statement 2019/20
 Appendix 2: Equality Impact Assessment

Page 91

Agenda Item 8

mailto:David.Munday@reading.gov.uk
mailto:David.Munday@reading.gov.uk


2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That the Policy Committee note the decision taken by the Council’s Adult 
Social Care, C
[...]
: POLICY COMMITTEE

DATE: 9 MARCH 2020 AGENDA ITEM:

TITLE: ICT FUTURE OPERATING MODEL – PROGRESS UPDATE AND 
APPROVAL TO APPOINT DESIGN & TRANSITION PARTNER

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

ELLIE EMBERSON PORTFOLIO: ICT & DIGITAL

SERVICE: ICT WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE

LEAD OFFICER: MARTIN CHALMERS TEL: 0118 9374567

JOB TITLE: CHIEF DIGITAL & 
INFORMATION 
OFFICER (AD)

E-MAIL: martin.chalmers@reading.gov.uk

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The current Information and Communications Technologies (ICT) outsourcing 
contract with Northgate Public Services ends in March 2021 and has no option 
within it for further extension.  The successor arrangements are known as the 
ICT Future Operating Model (FOM).  This report sets out the proposed approach 
to the design and implementation of that model, and seeks delegated 
authority to enter into a contract with a Design and Transition Partner to 
provide the specialist expertise and capability required to achieve the rapid 
transition required.

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

That Policy Committee:

2.1 Endorse the proposed approach to the design of, and implementation 
planning for, the Future Operating Model.

2.2 Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of Resources in 
consultation with the Assistant Director for Procurement and Chief Digital 
and Information Officer to enter into a contract with a Design and 
Transition Partner to enable the design stage of the project, which will 
produce a detailed business case setting out the Future Operating Model for 
consideration at a subsequent Policy Committee.

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



3. THE PROPOSAL

Current Position and Work to Date

3.1 In 2011, the Council awarded a partnership contract for core ICT services to 
Northgate Public Services.  This is a full outsourcing arrangement, under which 
overall responsibility for the delivery of ICT services has been transferred to 
that organisation, with minimal core ICT capability retained in the Council. 

3.2 The contract w
[...]
 organisations;
 managed service procurements,
 insourcing where appropriate.

Page 108



3.6 The various services will be managed, and brought together to deliver a 
coherent and effective experience for users, by an in-house service integration 
and management team.

 
3.7 The next stage of work - the Design Stage – will:

 Develop a business case making recommendations for the design of the 
FOM: to enable decisions to be made on how the ICT services should be 
grouped, and how those groups should be sourced to maximise value for 
money (including enablement of digital transformation across the Council) 
and remain within affordability constraints.  The target is to submit this to 
Policy Committee for consideration in May or June 2020.

 plan the procurement, implementation and transition work needed to 
achieve transition by 31 March 2021;

 identify and initiate any work that needs to be started immediately to 
inform the business case and transition planning – for example pre-contract 
procurement activity (such as soft market testing and requirements 
development).

 
3.8 The Design Stage and subsequent procurement implementation and transition 

will require external expert support.  A mini-competition for a Design and 
Transition Partner (DTP), under a Government framework with a wide range of 
potential suppliers able to provide the procurement, technical, organisation 
and programme management skills required (Management Consultancy 
Framework 2 Lot 1), has therefore been launched so that we can ensure 
optimum value for money is being obtained.

3.9 The DTP contract will be a call-off contract, under which work packages will 
be let as and when they are defined.  The initial work package will be for the 
Design Stage and there will be no contractual guarantee of further work. 

3.10 It is recommended that the Executive Director of Resources in consultation 
with the Assistant Director for Procurement and Chief Digital and Information 
Officer is grante
[...]

However, from the 1ST April 2020 summary reporting will be built into the new 
performance software (InPhase) at a Corporate Plan priority and Directorate level.

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

That Policy Committee notes that:

2.1 The forecast General Fund revenue outturn position as at the end of December 
2019 is a net underspend of £3.115m with weighted opportunities of £0.075m;

2.2 The forecast outturn position on the Housing Revenue Account as at the end of 
December 2019 is a projected underspend of £8.614m against budget.

2.3 The forecast outturn on the Capital Programme as at the 31st December 2019 is 
a projected underspend of £133.9m on the General Fund and a projected 
underspend of £4.9m on the Housing Revenue Account, and

2.4 The performance achieved against the Corporate Plan success measures as set 
out in paragraphs 7.2-7.7 and Appendix 2 attached.

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 Council in June 2018 approved Shaping Reading’s Future – Our Corporate Plan 2018-
21. The Plan reflects the Council’s priorities for Reading and provides direction for 
staff in delivering services to meet the needs of the communities within the 
Borough whilst working to a budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
agreed at Council in February 2019. An annual refresh of the Plan was published at 
Council in June 2019.

4. Financial Performance

General Fund 

4.1 The forecast outturn as at the end of Period 9 for operational service budgets, 
(excluding the services delivered by Brighter Futures for Children), is an overspend 
of £0.507m, which is a decrease of (£0.174m) from Period 8. This is mainly 
attributable to the Directorate of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
which is forecasting an overspend of £0.399m, but also includes a projected 
overspend of £0.116m from the Directorate of Resources. The Directorate of Adult 
Care and Health is currently projecting a small underspend of (£0.008m).

4.2 The Directorate of Economic Growth a
[...]
educing emissions from the health sector in Reading
	Sub-category: reducing emissions from the health sector in Reading
	Sub category: Communication and engagement
	Sub category: Communication and engagement


	7 Council Tax Protocol
	Appendix 1 - Citizens Advice Council Tax Protocol

	8 Modern Day Slavery Transparency Statement 2019-20
	9 ICT Future Operating Model - Progress Update and Approval to Appoint Design & Transition Partner
	10 2019-20 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 Financial Monitoring for Quarter 3
	Appendix 2_ Q3_performance

	14 Shareholder Report
	RTL Shareholder Report




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Emberson, Ennis, Hoskin, 

James, Jones, Pearce, Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, Stanford-Beale 
and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Stevens and Terry 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Stanford-Beale declared a prejudicial interest in Item 85, on the basis that she 
was a Non-Executive Director of Reading Transport Limited. 
 
76. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
77. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Lilla Price Reducing Carbon Emissions in Schools Cllr Pearce 

2. Ann Dally Council Tax Protocol Cllr Emberson 

3. Richard Tredgett Prevention Concordat for Better 
Mental Health 

Cllr Hoskin 

 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White Rough Sleeping on the Increase Cllr Ennis 

2. Cllr White Building Sustainable Housing Cllr Ennis 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
78. READING CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY 2020-25: ENDORSEMENT OF DRAFT 

FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report seeking 
endorsement of the Reading Climate Change Partnership’s draft ‘Reading Climate 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Emergency Strategy 2020-25’ for the purposes of public consultation. The draft Strategy 
was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The report noted that the current Reading Climate Change Strategy, produced by the 
Reading Climate Change Partnership (RCCP) and covering the period 2013-20, had been 
due for review in 2020, but that the Climate Emergency Declaration had led to a 
commitment to accelerate the process by six months. The Council was an active partner 
in RCCP and officers had been supporting the Partnership in developing the draft 
Strategy, which was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The Strategy set out a vision 
for 2025 of a Reading which was working rapidly towards net zero carbon dioxide 
emissions by 2030 and being resilient to the impacts of a changing climate.  It also 
summarised the role and resources of RCCP partners for delivering the Strategy and set 
out Action Plans under the themes of: Energy and Low Carbon Development, Transport, 
Resources, Water, Nature and Health. 
 
To meet the accelerated timescale, and to ensure that residents and other stakeholders 
had the opportunity to comment on the strategy before it was finalised, it was proposed 
to issue the draft Strategy for consultation on 13 March for a six-week consultation period 
until 24 April, to be managed by the Council on behalf of RCCP.  It was envisaged that the 
final strategy would then be formally adopted by the Council (in parallel with other 
partners) in June 2020 and launched at a high-profile ‘Reading Climate Summit’ in July 
2020.  
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Reading Climate Change Partnership’s Draft ‘Reading Climate 
Emergency Strategy 2020-25’ be endorsed for public consultation; 

 
(2) That the actions within the action plans for which the Council was 

identified as a delivery partner be noted and endorsed; 
 

(3) That the Council manage the consultation process on behalf of the 
Reading Climate Change Partnership and initiate a six week period of 
consultation from 13 March 2020 to 24 April 2020; 

 
(4) That the proposal to bring a final draft of the Strategy to the 

Committee’s meeting in June 2020 for formal adoption be noted. 
 
79. COUNCIL TAX PROTOCOL  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report proposing the adoption of a good practice 
protocol for the collection of Council Tax arrears produced by Citizens Advice and the 
Local Government Association.  The Protocol was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The report explained that Citizens Advice and the Local Government Association were 
encouraging Councils in England to adopt the Citizens Advice Council Tax Protocol to 
improve Council Tax collection.  The Protocol had been developed through partnership 
work between national bodies representing advice agencies, local government and 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

enforcement agencies throughout England and Wales and aimed to help Councils in 
England improve the experience for residents in arrears whilst collecting what was owed.  
Citizens Advice reported that growing numbers of people were turning to them for help 
with Council Tax issues, and figures from the national charity showed that Council Tax 
debt had risen by a third in the last three years. 
 
The report explained that the Council’s Council Tax Recovery Team had been engaging 
with Citizens Advice Reading to review the processes in place for collection, and 
benchmarking these against the standards set out in the Protocol. Regular review 
meetings were underway, and several actions had already been taken to improve 
collection processes with more early intervention to assist residents struggling with their 
Council Tax payments, help prevent further charges, alleviate stress and reduce 
collection costs. 
 
Resolved - 
  

That the Citizens Advice Council Tax Protocol, as set out at Appendix 1, be 
adopted. 

 
80. MODERN DAY SLAVERY TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT 2019-20  
 
The Director of Adult Care and Health Services submitted a report setting out the Modern 
Slavery Transparency Statement, which outlined the approach taken to make sure that 
modern slavery or human trafficking was not taking place within the Council’s business or 
supply chain, as required under the Modern Day Slavery Act 2015.  The Statement was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1 and an Equality Impact Assessment at Appendix 2. 
 
The report explained that the 2019/20 Statement had been adopted on behalf of the 
Council by the Adult Social Care, Children’s Services and Education (ACE) Committee at 
its meeting on 8 January 2020.  The Committee had also agreed a zero tolerance 
approach to any form of modern slavery (slavery, servitude, human trafficking and forced 
labour) and authorised the Executive Director for Adult Care And Health Services to adopt 
and update the Modern Day Slavery Transparency Statement each year. 
 
The report explained that the statement was now being submitted to Policy committee to 
note the decision taken by ACE committee and note that the Statement would apply 
across the whole of the Council’s services.  The statement committed the Council to 
ensure that it took a “whole council” approach to this issue. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the decision taken by the Council’s Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services and Education Committee on 8 January 2020 to approve the 
Modern Day Slavery Transparency statement be noted;  

 
(2) That it be noted that the Statement applied across the whole council. 

 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

81. ICT FUTURE OPERATING MODEL - PROGRESS UPDATE AND APPROVAL TO 
APPOINT DESIGN & TRANSITION PARTNER  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report setting out the proposed approach to the 
design and implementation of the ICT Future Operating Model which would follow the end 
of the current ICT outsourcing contract with Northgate Public Services.  The report also 
sought authority to enter into a contract with a Design and Transition Partner to provide 
the specialist expertise and capability required to achieve the rapid transition required. 
 
The report noted that the Council currently had a full outsourcing arrangement, under 
which overall responsibility for the delivery of ICT services has been transferred to 
Northgate Public Services, with minimal core ICT capability retained in the Council.  The 
contract would expire in March 2021 and contained no further provision for extension.  A 
scoping and a high-level options analysis carried out in 2019 had concluded that a like-
for-like reprocurement of an outsourcing arrangement of the current broad scope was 
unlikely to offer value for money.  It was therefore proposed to adopt a "smart-sourced" 
approach, in which services were grouped, and each group sourced in the way which 
represented best value for money, with options including commodity procurements via 
Government frameworks, shared resources or services with other public sector 
organisations, managed service procurements and insourcing where appropriate.  The 
various services would be managed, and brought together to deliver a coherent and 
effective experience for users, by an in-house service integration and management team. 
  
The report explained that the next stage of work would be a Design Stage to develop a 
business case making recommendations for the design of the FOM, which would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. The design stage would also plan the 
procurement, implementation and transition work needed to achieve transition by 31 
March 2021 and identify and initiate any work that needed to be started immediately to 
inform the business case and transition planning, such as pre-contract procurement 
activity.  The Design Stage and subsequent procurement implementation and transition 
would require external expert support, and a mini-competition for a Design and 
Transition Partner (DTP), under a Government framework had therefore been launched.  
The report sought authority for the Executive Director of Resources, in consultation with 
the Assistant Director for Procurement and Chief Digital and Information Officer, to 
appoint a DTP through the ongoing competition and to place work with the DTP as 
necessary up to a value of £750k. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the proposed approach to the design of, and implementation 
planning for, the ICT Future Operating Model be endorsed; 

 
(2) That the Executive Director of Resources, in consultation with the 

Assistant Director for Procurement and Chief Digital and Information 
Officer, be authorised to enter into a contract with a Design and 
Transition Partner to enable the design stage of the project; 

 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

(3) That a detailed business case setting out the Future Operating Model be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
82. 2019-20 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report setting out the projected revenue and 
capital outturn positions for 2019/20 for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) as at the end of December 2019 (Quarter 3), and performance for the third 
quarter against the measures of success published in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  The 
following documents were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Financial Monitoring for Quarter 3 

 Appendix 2 – Performance Monitoring for Quarter 3 
 
The report noted that the forecast outturn as at the end of Period 9 for operational 
service budgets (excluding the services delivered by Brighter Futures for Children) was an 
overspend of £0.507m.  The forecast outturn for Children’s Services delivered by Brighter 
Futures for Children was a projected overspend of £1.608m, which related predominantly 
to the continued increase in the number of children in care and the cost of agency 
workers covering vacant posts.  Corporate Budgets were forecast to underspend by 
£5.230m and incorporating this forecast with that of the service areas resulted in a net 
projected underspend of £3.115m.  The forecast revenue outturn position on the HRA was 
an underspend of £8.614m, as a result of slippage on Major Works due to two work 
programmes that had to be retendered, increased projected rental income, and a change 
in the Council’s  minimum revenue provision policy. 
 
The report set out the thirty-nine measures of success in the Council’s Corporate Plan, 
and summarised progress against targets as at the end of December 2019.  Overall 23 
measures were currently rated Green, six measures were Amber, and eight measures 
were Red. 
 
Resolved –  
 

That Policy Committee note: 
 

a) That the forecast General Fund revenue outturn position as at the end of 
December 2019 was a net underspend of £3.115m with weighted 
opportunities of £0.075m; 

 
b) That the forecast outturn position on the Housing Revenue Account as at 

the end of December 2019 was a projected underspend of £8.614m 
against budget; 

 
c) That the forecast outturn on the Capital Programme as at the 31st 

December 2019 was a projected underspend of £133.9m on the General 
Fund and a projected underspend of £4.9m on the Housing Revenue 
Account; 

 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

d) The performance achieved against the Corporate Plan success measures 
as set out the report and Appendix 2 attached to the report. 

 
83. BRIGHTER FUTURES FOR CHILDREN 2020/21 BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report to the Committee, acting as Sole Member of 
Brighter Futures for Children (BFfC), setting out at Appendix 1 the 2020/21 Business Plan, 
at Appendix 2 the company’s Transformation Programme, and at Appendix 3 a proposal to 
amend BFfC staff terms and conditions to support its strategic approach to improving 
staff recruitment and retention.  Approval of the BFfC Business Plan and changes to BFfC 
staff terms and conditions were reserved matters, requiring the approval of Policy 
Committee in its capacity as sole member.  
 
Resolved –  
 

That Policy Committee, in its capacity as sole member for BFfC: 
 

a) Approve the Company’s Business Plan and contract sum for 2020/21 as 
set out in Appendix 1 and 4.8 of the report, noting the recommendations 
regarding transformation funding; 

 
b) Agree the recommended changes to BFfC staff terms and conditions as 

set out in Appendix 3. 
 
84. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of Item 85 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
85. SHAREHOLDER REPORT  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report to the Committee, acting as the 
shareholder of Reading Transport Limited (RTL), setting out at Appendix 1 an Interim 
Review Shareholder Update report from RTL.  The report summarised the key points of 
the Shareholder Update and the requests for shareholder approval made by RTL, 
including the provision of lease finance and the appointment of the Company’s Service 
Delivery Director to the Board.  The report also gave an update on discussions with the 
Company regarding the Local Government Pension Scheme liability. 
 
Resolved –  
 

That the Policy Committee, acting as Shareholder of Reading Transport Ltd: 
 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2020 
 
 

 

 
7 
 

a)  Note the report and the Shareholder Update Report attached at 
Appendix 1; 

 
b) Agreed the approval requests set out in the Shareholder Update Report 

to: 
 

i) Note the content of the Company’s Report; 
 

ii) Approve the provision of lease finance to Reading Buses by means 
of an extension of the existing Master Lease Agreement, should it 
be required to facilitate the purchase of vehicles as set out in the 
report, and that the Executive Director of Resources be authorised 
to agree terms with the Company; 

 
iii) Approve the appointment of Dan Bassett into the position of 

Service Delivery Director; 
 

c) Request that the Company report back to the June 2020 Policy 
Committee with proposals and an action plan to reduce operating costs, 
realise efficiency savings and return the company to profit over the next 
12 to 24 months in line with the Shareholder’s dividend position;  

 
d) In light of the significant financial challenge, request a skills audit of the 

RTL Board to ensure it had the capacity to drive the requisite 
improvement in the trading position of the Group overall; and 

 
e) Note the approach being taken to addressing the Local Government 

Pension Fund Issue as set out in the report. 
 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3). 
 
(Councillor Stanford-Beale declared a prejudicial interest in this item, left the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion or decision. Nature of interest: 
Councillor Stanford-Beale was a Non-Executive Director of Reading Transport 
Limited). 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 
 


